

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT COPY

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JAMES ANTHONY DAVEGGIO

and

MICHELLE LYN MICHAUD,
Defendants and Appellants,

CAPITAL CASE

No. S110294

(Alameda County Superior
Court No. 134147A & B)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF THE AUTOMATIC APPEAL OF
JAMES ANTHONY DAVEGGIO**

Joseph Schlesinger, SB No. 87692
Executive Director
California Appellate Project
101 Second Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94015
Telephone No. (415) 495-0500
Fax No. (415) 495-5616

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE PROJECT

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	3
Introduction.....	5
XIV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO GRANT MR. DAVEGGIO'S SEVERANCE MOTION, DEPRIVING MR. DAVEGGIO OF A FAIR TRIAL AND DUE PROCESS OF LAW.....	6
A. Procedural History.....	6
B. Standard of Review.....	10
C. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Mr. Daveggio's Severance Motion Because The Evidence Before The Trial Court At That Time Established that Co-Defendant's Michaud's Defense was Antagonistic to Mr. Daveggio's Defense.....	11
D. It is Reasonably Probable That Mr. Daveggio Would Have Received a More Favorable Result Had The Trial Court Granted the Severance Motion.....	16
E. Even If Severance Was Not Warranted At The Time Of The Motion, Reversal Is Nonetheless Required Because Joinder Resulted In Gross Unfairness And A Denial Of Appellant's Due Process Rights.....	22
F. Conclusion.....	23
Certificate of Word Count.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 123.....	8
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 367.....	10, 22
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280.....	21
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 534.....	11, 22
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862.....	21
<i>United States v. Holcomb</i> (5th Cir. 1986) 797 F.2d 1320.....	12
<i>United States v. Mayfield</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 189 F.3d 895.....	11
<i>United States v. Romanello</i> (5th Cir. 1984) 726 F.2d 173.....	13
<i>United States v. Tootick</i> (9th 1991) 952 F.2d 1078.....	passim

State Cases

<i>In re Smith</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 192.....	5
<i>People v. Aranda</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 518.....	8
<i>People v. Arias</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 92.....	11, 22
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1.....	16
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233.....	11
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 86.....	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478.....	10, 22
<i>People v. Massie</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 899.....	10, 11
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 130.....	11, 22
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 24 Cal.2d 774.....	10
<i>Williams v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 441.....	10
<i>Belton v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 1279.....	10
<i>Calderon v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 933.....	10
<i>People v. Wheeler</i> (1973) 32 Cal.App.3d 455.....	11, 12

Federal Statutes and Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....6, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....5, 23
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....6, 22
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....6, 20, 21, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....5, 6, 22, 23

State Statutes and Constitutions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 15.....5
Evid. Code § 1101.....7
Evid. Code § 1108.....7
Pen. Code § 1098.....10
